
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date 2 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL EXECUTIVE

Date & Time
Thursday, 10 May 2018 9.30 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE:

Cllrs J Jamieson  Chairman and Leader of the Council
R Wenham  Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources
I Dalgarno  Executive Member for Community Services
S Dixon  Executive Member for Families, Education and Children 

and Lead Member for Children’s Services
E Ghent  Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery
C Hegley  Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing 

Operations (HRA) 
B Spurr  Executive Member for Health
N Young  Executive Member for Regeneration

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
will be filmed.*



*This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

3.  Public Participation

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public in 
accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the 
Constitution.

Decisions

Item Subject

4. Waste Collection & Street Cleansing - Service Design and Delivery 
Method

To outline the possible options for the commissioning of the kerbside 
collection of household waste and street cleansing services in Central 
Bedfordshire and recommend a preferred commissioning route.

5. Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation

The report seeks approval for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
to purchase residential accommodation identified in exempt papers. The 
rationale is to provide transitional accommodation to clients presenting as 
homeless (CBC has a statutory obligation to provide accommodation).

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that the consideration of the 
items is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.



Exempt Reports

Item Subject Exempt Para.

7. Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation

To receive the Exempt Appendix.

* 3



Central Bedfordshire Council

Executive 10 May 2018

Waste Collection & Street Cleansing - Service Design and 
Delivery Method

Report of: Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Executive Member for Community Services 
(ian.dalgarno@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director(s): Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services 
(marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report 
1. To outline the possible options for the kerbside collection of household 

waste in Central Bedfordshire, consider the:

 results of the public consultation,

 potential impact on environmental performance, 

 financial modelling of the options and

 operational deliverability of each option,
and make recommendations for future service provision. 

2. To outline the possible options for the commissioning of the kerbside 
collection of household waste and street cleansing services in Central 
Bedfordshire and recommend a preferred commissioning route. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The review of waste collection has enabled the council to set our strategy 
for the service for future years. Residents are strongly in favour of recycling 
more and saving money in the service and therefore the primary objectives 
are to: 

a. drive up recycling rates by making it as easy as possible for our 
residents to recycle

b. give our customers a consistent service and 
c. deliver best value to our rate payers.

On the basis of this the Executive is asked to:

1. consider the information contained in the report and appendices 
and approve the following recommendations that the council:

Page 1
Item 4

mailto:ian.dalgarno@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


2.

   

3.

offers a harmonised waste collection service across the whole 
of Central Bedfordshire.
Commits to increasing recycling rates to meet targets of 50% by 
2020 and 55% by 2025. 
To achieve these commitments the council will:

 Introduce a weekly food waste collection to the south of 
Central Bedfordshire

 Maintain a free green (garden) waste collection service to 
all residents, where possible offering the choice of a bin 
or reusable bags

 Approve the separate collection of glass as a desired 
future additional service to residents and include as an 
optional item in the procurement of the services

 Support residents to maximise recycling by the use of 
proactive, targeted officer and contractor support 
particularly to those having difficulties 

 Following the introduction of the new recycling services 
and initiatives across the whole of Central Bedfordshire, 
recycling rates should improve the residual waste 
decrease, once this has been achieved, delegated 
authority is given to the Director of Community Services 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Community 
Services to implement a three-weekly residual collection 
service.

delegates authority to the Assistant Director – Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Executive member for 
Community Services and working in conjunction with 
procurement officers to commence and carry out a full 
procurement process compliant with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 to out-source the services to a third-party 
supplier in order to maximise cost efficiencies.

Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations

3. Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
received a report outlining the waste collection options, the interim 
results of the public consultation, financial modelling and environmental 
performance of the options and operational deliverability. 

4. The Committee made the recommendation that the following comments 
from the Committee be provided to Executive during its consideration of 
the proposals:-

i) That a new contract allow for flexibility within its processes in 
order to maximise service level efficiencies.

Page 2
Item 4



ii) That the Committee support the harmonisation of service 
delivery across the north and south of Central Bedfordshire in 
relation to food waste and green garden waste collection.

iii) That the majority of the Committee supported a £nil charge for 
green garden waste.

iv) That the kerbside collection of glass, paper and cardboard be 
supported.

v) That the o
[...]
arge of £40 per household has 
been proposed and consulted on.

Summary of Findings

16. The consultation results show that the public are highly supportive of 
increasing recycling with 95% of respondents to the open survey 
agreeing that people should be helped to recycle as much as possible. A 
majority also supported the need to make savings in this service. There 
was a preference for separate food waste collections and separate 
paper/card recycling services and there was also majority support for the 
separate collection of glass. Opinions are less positive on both three-
weekly residual (black bin) collections however, such views would be 
influenced if mitigating factors were put in place such as keeping other 
services as they are. A chargeable garden waste service was the least 
popular option. 

17. The environmental performance analysis would suggest that all 
options, when combined with the roll out of food waste, would increase 
recycling rates.  However, not all options are predicted to achieve the 
environmental performance target of 50%.  The option that delivers the 
highest recycling rate includes food waste collection together with 
separate glass collection and three weekly black bin collection which is 
predicted to achieve 57% recycling. This would exceed the expected 
2025 target of 55% recycling.

18. The financial modelling assumes food waste collections are rolled out 
across the area. The modelling suggests that the most cost-effective 
combination of options would be to move to a new recycling service 
including separate paper and card collection and food waste collection 
services, combined with the introduction of a year-round, discretionary 
and chargeable garden waste service.  Whilst there are some variables 
that would affect the costings of this (e.g. take up of the garden waste 
service and market value of paper and card) this combination would 
enable the highest financial savings. The next best value combination 
would be to introduce three weekly residual black bin collections (instead 
of chargeable garden waste) together with separate paper and card 
collection and food waste collection services. 

Page 5
Item 4



However, with the current market instability for paper and card in 
particular this combination becomes less favourable. 

19. There are some important operational issues which have been 
highlighted which could impact the deliverability of the options. Some 
would require appropriate service negotiations or policies to enable the 
option to be delivered or to mitigate their impacts. The most significant 
impacts, however, are the current uncertainty in the market for 
recyclable materials and the introduction of the new national Deposit 
Return Scheme and the UK Plastics Pact which will have an unknown 
impact on the current volumes of material collected at the kerbside. 
Because of this uncertainty, it would not be sensible to make wholescale 
changes to the collections of recycling at this time, particularly where the 
case for change is based on either the cost or volume of collected 
materials. However, the council would see financial benefits from 
operating the service over the whole area, rather than via the two 
separate contracts currently in place. Offering a harmonised service 
enables efficiencies and economies of scale from working across the 
whole area rather than in two separate geographic zones related to the 
old districts.

Consultation Results

20. In order to fully understand the views of the residents of Central 
Bedfordshire, the council has undertaken an extensive consultation 
exercise which launched on 26 February and closed on 20 April.  The 
approach included: 

 Household leaflets delivered across Central Bedfordshire and 
inviting 211,000 residents to give their views on options around 
future recycling and waste services

 A written survey, open to all residents, and available on line and 
through paper copies

 A telephone survey with a samp
[...]
oad congestion,
 This requires residents to further sort their recycling increasing 

contamination and reducing efficiency if they don’t,
 A thorough communications campaign would be required to roll out 

this option. 

Page 12
Item 4



The operational risks are that:
 The new DRS scheme could reduce the volumes of glass being left 

out for collection making this option less efficient.
 The UK Plastics Pact is likely to impact on the volumes of plastic, 

making it difficult to predict the most efficient split of the vehicle.
 The transfer station, owned and operated by a neighbouring 

authority would need to be adapted, at their discretion, to allow 
separate tipping of paper and cardboard and sorting of the mixed 
plastic and cans and this is not viable at the current time,

 Central Bedfordshire Council do not currently have the expertise or 
resources to sell materials directly on the open market,

 The specialised vehicles are more prone to breakdown risking 
delays in collections.

Option 4. Weekly food waste collection 
43. The operational advantages of this option are that:

 This is a tried and tested system across the north of Central 
Bedfordshire. There is high participation in the scheme with almost 
5,000t of food waste being collected annually,

 It is fairly simple operationally to roll out food waste collections to 
the south,

 It will be simple for residents to understand and does not impact on 
the way residents present the rest of their materials for collection,

 Separate vehicles are used so there are no issues with sections of 
the vehicle filling up more quickly than others,

 No modifications to the transfer station are required,
 This enables the efficiency of running the service across the whole 

area.

44. The operational issues are that:
 Additional resource will be required to roll out food waste collection 

to the south of the area including designing and distributing 
communications, distributing outdoor and kitchen caddies an
[...]
n 
bin.

Other Considerations

55. Any of the proposed changes to the collection service will impact on at 
least half of the residents of Central Bedfordshire and, in some cases, 
all. These include changes in container, collection frequency and 
expected behaviour around maximising recycling. This will require 
sufficiency of resource for receiving and dealing with incoming queries 
and concerns, proactive communications encouraging recycling to all 
residents and to ensure the smooth roll out of new services on the 
ground. This could include additional temporary staff or a reconfiguration 
of the team to implement the changes successfully.

Recommendations for Collection Methodology

Waste Collection Strategy
56. The review of waste collection has enabled the council to set our 

strategy for the service for future years. Residents are strongly in favour 
of recycling more and saving money in the service and therefore the 
primary objectives are to: 

a. drive up recycling rates by making it as easy as possible for our 
residents to recycle

b. giving our customers a consistent service and 
c. delivering best value to our rate payers.

Harmonised service
57. This report recommends that the council offers a harmonised waste 

collection service across the whole of Central Bedfordshire. The current 
service is not uniform across all areas with food waste only being 
collected in the north and, for green waste, bags are provided in the 
north and bins in the south. Also 13,000 homes in the south have a 
separate glass collection. Harmonising the service will allow the 

Page 16
Item 4



efficiency and economies of scale from the working across the whole 
area rather than in two distinct ‘district’ areas. It will also ensure council 
tax payers are receiving an equivalent waste service across the area.

Increase recycling rates
58. The council’s current recycling rate is 46%. This is under the national 

target of 50% by 2020. Further targets of 55% by 2025, 60% by 2030 
and 65% by 2035 are likely to be introduced. Consultation responses 
made it clear that residents are strongly in favour of being helped to 
recycle as much as possible with 95% agreeing in the open survey and 
98% in the telephone survey. Recycling also reduces costs as the 
disposal of recycling is around four times cheaper than the disposal of 
the material put in the black bin – therefore making best value of tax 
payers money. Despite efforts to promote and encourage recycling, the 
council will not achieve these targets unless new recycling services are 
introduced. Residents will be encouraged and supported to make every 
effort to recycle as much as possible. 

To achieve these commitments the report recommends that the council 
will:

Introduce weekly food waste collections to the south
59. Introducing a weekly food waste collection to the south of Central 

Bedfordshire at the start of the new contract. Food waste collection is 
very popular with residents and will both harmonise the service across 
the area and facilitate an increase in recycling rates. Separate food 
collection is currently provided in the north of the area and so is 
operationally proven. It will be at a minimal cost due to the reduced 
disposal costs of food waste versus black bin waste. The outputs of 
treating food waste can also create electricity and be used as a fertiliser 
on farms.

Choice of container for green waste
60. Although significant savings could be made with a chargeable scheme 

an increased cost to council tax payers is incurred and this is unpopular 
with residents. Also, although it is operationally deliverable it does not 
improve recycling rates. This option has therefore been discounted. 
However, we do have an opportunity to harmonise the service across 
the area. Currently the north have two reusable sacks and the south 
have wheeled bins. Feedback from the consultation showed residents 
wanted flexibility in choice of container. Therefore, it is recommended 
that, as of the date of the new contract and where practicable, bins are 
offered to those who would like them in the north and bags are offered to 
those who would prefer them in the south. This will incur further cost for 
vehicles and disposal of additional green waste, particularly if the uptake 
of bins in the north is high. However, this will have the effect of further 
driving up recycling rates and therefore supports the overall strategy. 

Page 17
Item 4



Separate collection of glass
61. It is recommended to approve the separate collection of glass at the 

kerbside as a potential future additional service to residents and include 
as an optional item in the procurement of the services. This is popular 
with residents, harmonises the service across the area and increases 
recycling rates. However, there are restrictions on flexibility of the fleet 
and the unknown impact of the new national Deposit Return Scheme 
(DRS). Therefore, a separate glass collection, which can be introduced 
at any stage in the future once the impact of DRS is known, is 
recommended. This will be at a higher cost than the modelling indicates 
as separate vehicles would be used for collection rather than the two 
stream vehicles modelled but it will increase recycling rates. 

62. Due to the many unknowns for the separate collection of paper and card, 
and the fact that it does not increase recycling rates, although this option 
is popular with residents it is being discounted at this stage in preference 
for separate glass collection.

Supporting residents to maximise recycling
63. It is recommended that an ongoing, proactive and targeted campaign is 

introduced to engage residents to use the new services and help them to 
recycle as much as possible. The recommended service changes will 
also need to be delivered effectively from a public perspective including 
dealing with incoming queries and concerns and ensuring the smooth 
roll out of new services to residents on the ground. This will require 
sufficiency of resource and will require additional fixed term or 
permanent staff, support from the collection contractor or a 
reconfiguration of the team.

Three-weekly black bin collection
64. Although just over half of residents did not support this option, over a 

third did and many of those who didn’t said their opinion could be 
changed by keeping other services available, such as free garden waste 
collection. We believe that by maximising recycling through introducing 
new services and helping residents to recycling more, we can move to 
three-weekly black bin collection in the longer term but only when 
everyone has maximised efforts to recycle as much as possible and are 
ready for the change. We recognise the difficulties some elements of the 
waste stream may pose for some residents, such as nappies or hygiene 
waste, and we will look at how we might mitigate these learning from 
best practice elsewhere.
Therefore, it is recommended to approve the option of three-weekly 
residual collection and include it in the procurement of the services as a 
future service variation. 

Page 18
Item 4



Delivery Model Options

65. As well as the opportunity to revise the collection method, the end of the 
current contracts for waste collection also provide the opportunity to 
review the commissioning options for the service rather than assuming 
that an outsourced service is the most beneficial for Central 
Bedfordshire.

66. The following commissioning options were considered and appraised for 
cost, qualitative factors and risks:

 Outsourcing: conduct a new procurement exercise and engage an 
external contractor to deliver the waste and recycling services. This 
is most familiar option as our current commissioning route.

 In-house: bring the services in-house, or in-sourcing, is another 
common service delivery model to deliver environmental services. 

 Local Authority Company (LAC): deliver the environmental services 
through a 
[...]
hority with no experience of doing 
so; also

Page 20
Item 4



 a LAC lacks the scale of an external provider and thus benefits of 
drawing on staff, fleet, equipment, spares and maintenance resources 
from across their business.   

Proposed Delivery Model

70. It is recommended that the council agrees to out-source the services to a 
third-party supplier and undertake a full EU procurement process in 
order to maximise cost efficiencies. Generally In-house services are 
flexible but carry a greater cost and out-sourcing is less flexible but also 
less costly. However, flexibility can be designed in to a contract to 
ensure that changes can be made quickly and efficiently at any time 
during the term, particularly where a partnership approach is adopted. 
Although a LAC could be similarly priced to an out-sourced contract and 
would allow flexibility, the complexity of establishing one in an authority 
with no experience of doing so is prohibitive. For these reasons it is 
recommended to continue to out-source the contract to a third-party 
supplier.

Council Priorities

71. The review of waste collection services supports three of the Council’s 
key priorities –

a. Provide Value for Money- Maintaining a range of recycling services 
whilst providing cost savings and efficiencies

b. Enhance Central Bedfordshire- Keeping the number and movement 
of waste vehicles down to a minimum and reducing emissions.

c. Quality Universal Services- Continuing to provide excellent 
recycling and waste collection service to Central Bedfordshire 
residents.

Corporate Implications 

Legal Implications
72. Recycling: Under the revised Waste Framework Directive from 2008, 

member states must achieve 50% recycling rate (including composting 
and re-use) by 2020. The EU’s Circular Economy Package contain 
challenging recycling targets for member states of 55% by 2025, 60% by 
2030 and 65% by 2035. It is expected that these requirements will be 
transposed into UK law. Individual loc
[...]
some of these could be mitigated.

Sustainability Implications
83. The environmental impacts are covered within the main report. All 

options show a net GHG reduction and an increase in recycling due to 
the collection of food waste from the south, the inclusion of glass 
collection or the change in recycling behaviour encouraged by three 
weekly black bin collection. 

Public Health Implications
84. Considering each of the options, the only option that has the potential for 

impacting public health is the introduction of a three weekly black bin 
collection. The Zero Waste Scotland report includes a full risk analysis, 
concluding that the risk to health is little changed from operating a 
fortnightly collection. Also, the suggested mitigating measures including 
separate collections of food waste and nappies and promoting good 
practice measures for storage of waste could all be offered should 
three weekly black bin collections be introduced.

Procurement Implications
85. In delivering this procurement, the Council will act in accordance with the 

EU Procurement Directives and ensure that all procurement activity is 
conducted in compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
The internal procurement team have been fully engaged with this 
process, will support and oversee the procurement process and remain 
engaged until contract award. A full audit trail will be in place covering 
the entire exercise which will be kept as a full record of the process for 
the required period.

Page 23
Item 4



Community Safety Implications 
86. The Council’s statutory duty under Section 17 of the Criminal and 

Disorder Act 1998 includes the need to address environmental crimes 
such as fly tipping. The provision of a waste collection service allows 
residents to safely deposit their waste items, in a responsible and legal 
manner. If the provision of this service were disrupted it could lead to 
an increase in the incidents of fly tipping, a criminal offence. The 
[...]
subscription.
Y

Part-year applications pro rata.

Page 82
Item 4



Page 83
Item 4



< 12 months 

of 

collections

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Page 84
Item 4



Y

Y

Y

Page 85
Item 4



Page 86
Item 4



Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Page 87
Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

EXECUTIVE Thursday 10 May 2018

Purchase of Transitional Accommodation

Report of Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and Housing 
(carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk), Cllr Richard Wenham, Executive 
Member and Deputy Leader of the Council 
(richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
(julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk), Tony Keaveney, Assistant Director 
Housing (tony.keaveney@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a Key Decision

Purpose of this report

1. The report seeks approval for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
to purchase residential accommodation identified in exempt papers. The 
rationale is to provide transitional accommodation to clients presenting as 
homeless (CBC has a statutory obligation to provide accommodation).

RECOMMENDATION

The Executive is asked to:

1. delegate to the Director of Community Services, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery, to authorise 
the acquisition identified in exempt papers.  

Background

2. Housing needs, including homelessness, is increasing in Central Bedfordshire 
and must be met. This has arisen due to affordability problems and limited 
supply of rented housing at or below Local Housing Allowance (LHA) limits. 

3. The acquisition of these units is one of many actions being taken to reduce 
housing and homelessness pressures facing CBC.  Some of these also 
include: empty home reoccupation; new build schemes; affordable housing 
delivery through section 106 entitlements.

Page 1
Item 5

mailto:carole.hegley@centralbedford
[...]
nt Transitional Accommodation (TA) demand 
is from those who are generally in low paid, uncertain employment, those who 
are young, unsettled and in transient relationships.  

Page 2
Item 5



Document is Restricted

Page 1
Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Waste Collection & Street Cleansing - Service Design and Delivery Method
	Appendix A - Waste Collection Contract - Future Collection Options Detail
	Appendix B - Waste Collection Contract - Waste and Recycling Consultation Results
	Appendix C - Waste Collection Contract - 3-Weekly Residual Collections Research
	Appendix D - Waste Collection Contract - Chargeable Green (Garden) Waste Research. xlsx

	5 Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation
	7 Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 10 May 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman)
Cllr R D Wenham (Vice-Chairman)

Executive 
Members:

Cllrs I Dalgarno
S Dixon
E Ghent

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley
B J Spurr
J N Young

Deputy 
Executive 
Members:

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs Mrs T Stock
B Wells

Apologies for 
Absence:

Deputy Executive Members
Cllrs

A D Brown
Mrs S Clark
K M Collins 
G Tubb

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry
F Firth
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs P Hollick
K C Matthews
B Saunders
S Watkins

Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Ms T Harris Assistant Director - Environmental 

Services
Mrs S Hobbs Senior Committee Services Officer
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mr S Rix Deputy Monitoring Officer
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources
Mr M Westerby Head of Public Health

E/17/143   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

E/17/144   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.



Exec - 10.05.18
Page 2

E/17/145   Waste Collection & Street Cleansing - Service Design and Delivery Method 

The Executive considered a report and presentation from the Executive 
Member for Community Services on the options for the kerbside collection of 
household waste in Central Bedfordshire.  The report also outlined the options 
for the commissioning of the kerbside collection of household waste and street 
cleansing services, taking account of the outcome of the public consultation 
and recommended a preferred commissioning route.

In response to questions, the Executive Member for Community Services 
explained the approaches that had been taken to seeking the views of 
residents.  The Council was keen to build on the level of public engagement 
and to support residents in maximising their recycling to help decrease residual 
waste.  In addition, the packaging industry was taking steps to increase the use 
of recyclable materials in its products.

In response to a question, the Director of Community explained that the 
Council was not proposing to impose fines on residents, but to support them in 
understanding what materials could be recycled.  Officers were also 
considering the option of the contractor not only collecting the waste but also 
being responsible for its disposal.  He confirmed that the harmonisation of 
services across Central Bedfordshire would itself deliver savings.

The proposals had been considered by scrutiny which was supportive of the 
suggested way forward.  

Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to tender for the waste collection 
and street cleansing services to commence in 2019.

RESOLVED

1. that the Council offers a harmonised waste collection service across 
the whole of Central Bedfordshire;

2. that the Council commits to increasing recycling rates to meet 
targets of 50% by 2020 and 55% by 2025;

3. to achieve the above commitments, the Council will:

 Introduce a weekly food waste collection to the south of Central 
Bedfordshire.

 Maintain a free green (garden) waste collection service to all 
residents, where possible offering the choice of a bin or 
reusable bags.

 Approve the separate collection of glass as a desired future 
additional service to residents and include as an optional item 
in the procurement of the services.



Exec - 10.05.18
Page 3

 Support residents to maximise recycling by the use of 
proactive, targeted officer and contractor support particularly 
to those having difficulties.

 Following the introduction of the new recycling services and 
initiatives across the whole of Central Bedfordshire, recycling 
rates should improve and the residual waste volumes decrease; 
when this has been achieved, a further report will be 
considered by the Executive seeking authority to implement a 
three-weekly residual collection service.

4. to authorise the Assistant Director – Environmental  Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Community Services, 
and working in conjunction with procurement officers to 
commence and carry out a full procurement process compliant 
with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 to out-source the 
services to a third-party supplier in order to maximise cost 
efficiencies.

The decision was unanimous.

E/17/146   Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation 

The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Adults, 
Social Care and Housing Operations that sought approval for the Council to 
purchase residential accommodation, as identified in the exempt papers, 
funded by the Housing Revenue Account..

Reason for decision:  The Council had a statutory obligation to provide 
accommodation and purchasing additional accommodation would provide 
transitional homes to residents that become homeless.

RESOLVED

to authorise the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery, to approve the 
acquisitions identified in the exempt papers.

E/17/147   Purchase of Transitional  Accommodation 

See minute E/17/146.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.16 a.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


